Investment Funds Services
SWIFT statements for reconciliation of
investment fund positions
Investment Funds Services
SWIFT statements for reconciliation of investment fund positions.docx Page: 2/7
December 2015
This document is the property of Clearstream Banking S.A. (“Clearstream Banking”) and may not be altered without the
prior express written consent of Clearstream Banking. Information in this document is subject to change without notice

MRKT The market price is normally using
option B with the ACTU (actual)
amount type code; exceptionally,
option A with the PRCT (percentage
of par) percentage type code is used
O :94B: Source of Price :4!c//4!c[/30x] PRIC The source of the price shall
normally use place code FUND
(transfer agent, etc) or LMAR (local
market), and identified by a BIC,
MIC or institution name
M :93B: Balance :4!c//4!c15d AGGR Must contain the total quantity of
securities for the referenced
holding; the quantity type code shall
be UNIT for investment funds
O :19A: Holding Value :4!c//3!a15d HOLD The value of the holding can be
provided here
O :92B: Exchange Rate :4!c//3!a/3!a/15d EXCH The exchange rate used can be
provided here
M :16S: End of Block 4!c FIN Subsequence B1 – financial
instrument
C :16S: End of Block 4!c SUBSAFE Sequence B – sub-safekeeping
O :16R: Start of Block 4!c ADDINFO Sequence C – additional
information
Investment Funds Services
SWIFT statements for reconciliation of investment fund positions.docx Page: 5/7
Status Tag Field Name Format/Content Qualifier Usage
O :19A: Total Holdings
Value Page
:4!c//3!a15d HOLP The total value of holdings reported
in this message
O :19A: Total Holdings
Value
Statement
:4!c//3!a15d HOLS The total value of holdings reported
in this statement (might span over
several messages)
O :16S: End of Block 4!c ADDINFO Sequence C – additional
information
3. MT536 – Statement of Transactions
Status Tag Field Name Format/Content Qualifier Usage
M :16R: Start of Block 4!c GENL Sequence A – general information
M :28E: Page Number/
Continuation
Indicator
:5n/4!c  Must contain the page number and
one of the following indicators:
 LAST if current page is the
last page
 MORE if statement contains
additional pages
 ONLY if statement contains
one page only
M :20C: Sender's
Reference
:4!c//16x SEME Sender’s unambiguous message
reference
M :23G: Function of the
Message
:4!c  Must contain one of the following:
 NEWM for a new message
 CANC for a cancellation of
previously sent message
Message subfunction is not
supported
M :69A:
or
:69B:
Statement
Period
option A :4!c//8!n/8!n
or
option B
:4!c//8!n6!n/8!n6!n
STAT The start and end dates (and times,
when using option B) of the
reported statement period
O :22F: Statement
Frequency
:4!c//4!c SFRE Can be used to indicate one of the
following statement frequencies:
 DAIL for daily
 WEEK for weekly
 MNTH for monthly